)8-14-2003

004002-003361.JBM.231890 Form **PTO-1595** REC(U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102524695 Tab settings $\rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow$ ragemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): SDGI Holdings, Inc. Name Hai H. TRIEU Bradley J. COATES Jeff R. JUSTIS Bradley T. ESTES Internal Address Troy D. DREWRY Michael C. SHERMAN Street Address 300 Delaware Avenue Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Suite 508 ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City Wilmington State DE Zip 19801 ☐ Other Execution Date: October 25, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent No.(s) Additional number(s) attached?

Yes

No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name \$ 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Internal Address Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett, □ Enclosed & Henry LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 111 Monument Circle Street Address Deposit account number: **Suite 3700** 23-3030 IN ZIP 46204 State City Indianapolis (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o the original document. James B. Myers, Jr. August 5, 2003 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Express Mail Date of EL 984270640 US August 5, 2003 Label No. Deposit I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR Section 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. Signature of person mailing paper of /2003 GGEBREGI 00000011 233030 10634245 01 Ft:8021 40.00 OP

> ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER Page 1

PATENT

REEL: 014372 FRAME: 0244

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hai H. Trieu, Jeff R. Justis, Troy D. Drewry, Michael C. Sherman, Bradley J. Coates, and Bradley T. Estes, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, whose addresses are 1323 Graystone Lane, Cordova, Tennessee 38018; 1561 Teal Wing Land, Cordova, Tennessee 38018; 3841 Highland Park Place, Memphis, Tennessee 38111; 5854 Haymarket Rd., Memphis, Tennessee 38119; 1760 Nuckolls Road, Rossville, Tennessee 38066; and 5168 Tarrytown Dr., Memphis, Tennessee 38117, respectively, have made a new and useful invention entitled NON-METALLIC IMPLANT DEVICES AND INTRA-OPERATIVE METHODS FOR ASSEMBLY AND FIXATION, for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States;

WHEREAS, SDGI Holdings, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application for United States Letters Patent and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuation-in-part, thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

	Assignors	hereby	authoriz	e and r	request	the firm	n of	Woodard,	Emhardt,	Nau	ghton,
Mor	iarty & McNe	tt of Ba	nk One C	enter/To	ower, 1	l I Monu	ment	Circle, Sui	te 3700, In	diana	apolis,
IN	46204-5137	to	insert l	nere i	in par	entheses	(,	Filed
	·) the	date and	serial n	umber o	of said a	plica	ation when	officially l	cnow	n, and
Assi	gnors hereby	authori	ze and re	quest th	he Hono	orable C	omm	issioner of	Patents to	issu	e said
Lett	ers Patent to A	ssignee	, its assign	ns and l	egal rep	resentati	ves.				

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 014372 FRAME: 0245

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 24 day of 0470800, 2000

Bradley T. Estes

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 08/05/2003

PATENT

REEL: 014372 FRAME: 0246